HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 224 by Senator Peterson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 2, after "3054," and before "and" insert "3055(1) and (7)," and after "3059"
 delete the comma ","
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, at the end of line 3, change "R.S. 17:3052" to "R.S. 17:3052(3)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, change "(3) and (5), and" to "and (5) and"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 4, after "(G)" delete the comma ","
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 1, line 12, after "3054," and before "and" insert "3055(1) and (7),"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 1, line 13, delete the comma ","
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 2, delete "<u>from taxation under any laws</u>," and insert in lieu thereof "<u>under</u>
 <u>any laws from taxation</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 13, delete "The" and insert "For purposes of this
 <u>Chapter, the</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 21 On page 3, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
- 22 "§3055. Powers; duties; functions
- To accomplish the purposes of this Chapter, and for the general welfare and
 health of the citizens of Louisiana, the authority shall have the following powers,
 duties, and functions:
- 26 (1) To designate as a participating institution any public or private hospital, 27 medical or health corporation or institution which delivers medical and health 28 services or provides facilities therefor within the primary service area and which 29 applies for and is accepted in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated by the board of trustees of the authority. The board of trustees of the authority is hereby 30 31 authorized to promulgate rules and regulations with respect to the primary or 32 participating institutions, which rules and regulations shall be consistent with the purposes of the authority. 33
- 34 * *

Page 1 of 2

1 (7) To own, hold, sell, mortgage, convey, lease, rent, alienate, and otherwise 2 manage, contract with reference to, or dispose of, all or any part of its property, immovable or movable, or services, on any terms and conditions as may be lawful 3 4 and consistent with the provisions and objectives of this Chapter, and likewise to 5 invest all proceeds and income of such property in any type or kind of property, immovable or movable, corporeal, or incorporeal, as appears advisable to the board; 6 provided that the authority shall not lease any facility acquired for demolition, 7 including individual rooms or apartments or housing accommodations acquired for 8 such purpose, for longer than a period of one year at a time." 9

10 AMENDMENT NO. 10

11 On page 5, line 10, after "(5)" delete the comma "," and after "(G)" delete the comma ","